

ITEM NO.38

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 27513/2025

AMBIKA VASUDEV SAVARIYA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MRIDULA SAWARIYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 16-01-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Mehraj Hakim Ali, Adv.  
Ms. Urvi Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Amber Shehbaz Ansari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR  
Mr. Jamnesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Sanchit Guru, Adv.  
Mr. Parth Shekhar, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Youkteshwari Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. Shivesh Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Barsiwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Service was complete on respondent nos. 7 to 9 on 31.10.2025 but no counter affidavit has been filed yet. Today more time is sought. As last opportunity, counter affidavit be filed by 23.01.2026. If filed let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

Service was complete on respondent no.12 on 03.11.2025 and on respondent no.17 on 04.11.2025 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Service was complete on respondent no. 1 on 12.11.2025, on respondent nos. 2,3 and 6 on 06.11.2025 and on respondent nos. 4 and 5 on 04.11.2025. Ld. Counsel, Mr Jamnesh Kumar appearing on behalf of Mr Himanshu Shekhar, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for respondent nos. 1 to 6 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Despite passage of 30 days time from the date of service of notice, no counter affidavit has been filed, hence last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 30.01.2026. If filed, be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined. Vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars by 23.01.2026 with regard to service on respondent nos. 10 and 13.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps by 30.01.2026 with regard to substitution of the legal representatives of deceased respondent nos.11 and 16.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps by 23.01.2026 with regard to service on respondent nos.14 and 15.

List again on 13.02.2026.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ